
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Steve Galloway, 

Sue Galloway, Moore, Reid, Runciman and Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 November 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 3 November 2008, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 November 2008, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 21 October 2008. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 3 November 2008. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

5. Castle Piccadilly - Procurement Issues  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

This report outlines the current understanding of the Council’s aims 
and objectives in respect of the Castle Piccadilly area, explains the 
legal position (particularly in relation to procurement) on the options 
open to the Council in achieving its objectives and seeks approval 
for a recommended course of action. 
 

6. Reference Report - National Service Planning Requirements 
for Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services  
(Pages 23 - 30) 
 

This reference report asks Members to consider a recommendation 
from the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services to approve 
the service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement.  
 

7. Urgent Business - Thriving City: Action Plans  (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Chair has agreed to consider under this item a report which 
responds to a resolution made by the Executive at their last 
meeting, on 21 October, requesting detailed project plans for 
specific actions to assist the City of York during the current period 
of economic downturn. 
 

Note: This agenda was re-published on 31 October 2008 to include 
the project plans (annexes A to E  to the above report) 

 
 
 



 

 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being 
[...]
ere a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 21 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, MOORE, 
REID, RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
95. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Councillors Steve Galloway, Sue Galloway and Runciman declared 
personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda item 7 (Thriving City – Report 
Back) as members of the York Credit Union. 
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 7 (Thriving City – Report Back) as a member of the board of the 
Ryedale Energy Conservation Group. 
 
The following Members withdrew from the meeting for agenda item 9 
(Edmund Wilson Pool, Thanet Road), under the provisions of the Planning 
Code of Good Practice, and took no part in the discussion or decision 
thereon: 

• Councillor Sue Galloway – as a member of West & City Centre 
Planning Sub-Committee; 

• Councillor Moore – as a member of Planning Committee and substitute 
for West & City Centre Planning Sub-Committee; 

• Councillor Reid - as a member of Planning Committee and West & City 
Centre Planning Sub-Committee. 

 
 

96. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 to agenda item 9 
(Edmund Wilson Pool, Thanet Road) (minute 103 refers), on 
the grounds that these documents contained information 
relating to the financial and business affairs of particular 
persons.  Such information was classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1974 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



97. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 October 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record, with an amendment to the recommendation in minute 
94 (Capital Programme – Monitor One) to indicate the 
amounts of funding required for the shortfall on the Disabled 
Facilities Grant and the additional works at Hazel Court. 

 
 

98. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

99. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
It was reported that the item on Meals Provision in Elderly Persons’ Homes 
scheduled for 4 November 2008 had been deferred. 
 
 

100. COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS – SITE OPTION APPRAISAL  
 
Members considered a report which presented the results of an 
independent review, by consultants E C Harris, of the decision to locate the 
Council’s new headquarters building in the city centre, together with an 
appraisal of potential sites for the building. 
 
The consultants had concluded that a city centre location was highly likely 
to be the only appropriate solution for the Council’s needs, in terms of bo
[...]
elopment 
Unit; 
 

e) Investment of £9,800 to provide three 
Credit Union community saving points in 
those communities most in need. 

 
REASON: To respond to the impact of the changing economic 

situation. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To refer the recommendations to Full Council.   
 
 

 
SL  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm]. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Meeting 4 November 2008 
 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 18 November 2008 

Title & Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Minutes of Working Groups 
 
Purpose of report:  To present minutes from recent meetings of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group on 17 September 2008 and the Young People’s 
Working Group on 22 October 2008. 
 
Members are asked to:  Note the minutes and consider any advice put 
forward by the Working Groups in their capacity as advisory bodies to the 
Executive. 
 

Fiona Young Executive Members for 
Leisure, Culture & Social 
Inclusion and Children & 
Young People’s Services 
 

Local Transport Plan 2006-2011, Mid-term Report 
 
Purpose of report:  The report will be scrutinised by the Government Office 
for Yorkshire & the Humber (GOYH) and the Department for Transport (DfT), 
and it is anticipated that the Council will not be directly affected (in terms of 
financial enhancement/penalty) for the remainder of the LTP2 period, based 
on their judgement thereof.  However, if the report gives evidence of poor 
performance, the allocation for the successor to LTP2 may have reduced 
funding.  The report is due to be submitted to GOYH/DfT by 31 December 
2008.  The outcome of the GOYH/DfT evaluation is expected in February 
2009. 
 
Members are asked to:  Note the content of the report and notify officers of 
any changes required to the report prior to its submission to GOYH/DfT in 
December 2008. 
 

Ian Stokes Executive Member for C
[...]
e of report: To 
inform Members of the 
proposal to change the 
meals service within Elderly 
Persons Homes with effect 
from 1st April 2009. This 
will affect residents of 
elderly persons homes. 
 
Members are asked to: 
Approve the 
recommendations in the 
report to change the 
provision of and 
procurement of meals 
and catering within EPHs. 
 

Val Sutton Executive 
Member for 
Housing and 
Adult Social 
Services 

4/11/08 TBC For further work on 
procurement issues 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



P
a

g
e
 1

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

   

 

Executive  
 

 
4th November 2008 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Castle Piccadilly – procurement issues 

Summary 

1. This report provides members with background information with regards to the 
historic and current position in respect of the Castle Piccadilly area, and sets 
out the current understanding of the Council’s aims and objectives.  The report 
also provides an explanation of the legal position (particularly in the context of 
procurement) applicable to the options which may be open to the Council in 
achieving its objectives.  The report provides a recommended course of action 
and requests authority to proceed with the recommendation. 

Background 

2. Members will be familiar with the adopted planning brief for the Castle 
Piccadilly area.  The Council remains a significant landowner in the Castle 
Piccadilly area.  Previously, the Council has pursued the objective of a 
comprehensive regeneration of the Castle Piccadilly area, including potentially 
making the Council’s land available to developers in order to achieve this 
objective. 

 
3. A proposal by Land Securities for a comprehensive retail-led scheme was 

refused  planning permission by the Secretary of State in September 2003 
following a ‘call in’ inquiry that ended in August 2002.     

 
4.   The Council prepared a new planning brief for the site involving considerable 

community involvement including an externally facilitated Reference Group to 
inform the key principles in the planning brief. This was adopted by the Council 
for development control purposes in March 2006. 

 
5.   The York Retail Study by Roger Tym and Partners (2005) and a more recent 

city-wide Retail Study by GVA Grimley (2008) have concluded that the Castle-
Piccadilly site provides the best location for extending the current primary 
shopping area and the best site in the city centre for meeting the city’s longer 
term retail needs.    

 
6.    Land Securities  have  disposed of  their  interest in  the  current  Coppergate 

Centre and other land ownerships within the wider Castle Piccadilly area to La 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



Salle earlier this year.  La Salle have appointed Centros as development 
managers and are considering plans for an extension to the Coppergate 
Centre in response to the planning brief.    

 

         The Council’s Aims and Objectives 
 

7.   To recap, the aims of the City of York Council in relation to the land in its 
ownership and the other land identified in the planning brief can, at present, be 
summarised as: 

 

• To achieve best consideration for its land 
 

• To achieve the Council’s vision and planning objectives as set out in the 
planning brief  including: a high quality development which helps to meet 
the retail needs of the city; development that is viable and helps to deliver 
wider planning objectives for the area e.g. the provision of quality civic and 
open space, links across the river, riverside paths and relocation of the 
Castle car park 

 
All to be addressed looking at the area comprehensively. 

 
Confirmation is requested that these are still the Council’s aims and objectives. 
 

How can the Council’s Objectives be met? 
 

8. Assuming that the Council wish to pursue the objectives stated in paragraph 7, 
then the objectives could be achieved by the present majority landowner in the 
Castle Piccadilly area, La Salle, if they were to come forward with a suitable 
scheme, but it is also possible that the objectives could be met by other 
developers or the Council could consider acquiring land and undertaking a 
development itself.  It is clearly impractical for the Council to seek to acquire 
land to achieve the objectives stated.  It is anticipated that the Council will 
need developers to achieve practical delivery of the Council’s objectives.   

 
9. Until the decision in the case of Jean Auroux –v- Roanne, decided in January 

2007, public bodies, including local authorities, considered that they were 
legally entitled to enter into direct negotiations with a potential developer, work 
up an appropriate scheme and a price for the Council’s land, and simply sell 
the land to the developer with a Development Agreement controlling how the 
development would proceed.  However in the light of the Roanne decision 
such an option is no longer legally acceptable.   

 
Current Legal Position 
 

10. The Council has sought legal advice regarding the present position due to 
changes in understanding of how public bodies are obliged to meet their legal 
and procurement obligations.  The case of Roanne, combined with the effects 
of earlier cases, has more closely defined what is a public works contract, and 
when the present procurement regulations are applicable.  We are advised 

Page 18



that, entering into a sale or letting of land, where the Council wish to achieve 
something other than simply payment for the land, will, in most circumstances, 
amount to public works to which the Procurement Regulations 2006 will apply.  
The Council’s aims and objectives are already clear, from the adopted planning 
brief, and these include regeneration of the area and the provision of quality, 
civic and open space.  Therefore, even though the Council will not be 
undertaking the works themselves, the works that we anticipate will be 
provided by a developer will be meeting the needs and objectives of the 
Council and, as such, will fall into the definition of works under the 
Procurement Regulations. 

 

Procurement Process 
 

11. The Council will wish to ensure that it complies with its legal obligations and its 
own regulations with regards to achieving best consideration for its land, and 
by making available opportunities, by way of a competitive process, in order to 
achieve the most economically advantageous outcome. Under the 
Procurement Regulations, different specific procedures apply, depending upon 
whether the public works are works being delivered to, or for, the benefit of the 
Council, or whether they are, in part, concessionary in nature. 

 
12. It is envisaged that the works that may be undertaken by a developer will not 

involve the delivery of physical works to the Council.  If an arrangement is 
made with a developer, it will be on the basis that the Council will make 
available its land in return for payment and possibly some degree of future 
income, together with a developer undertaking to deliver a particular scheme, 
including meeting the specified Council’s aims and objectives.  Such an 
arrangement, whilst involving works, will be a works concession. That is the 
Council will be making its land available for a developer to use and exploit in a 
way which is consistent with the Council’s aims and objectives.  In such 
circumstances, a works concession procurement procedure must be followed. 

 
13. In procurement of works, the Council is obliged to follow one of 5 processes for 

placing the work for competition, assessing bids and the relative merits of bids 
before deciding upon the successful bid and deciding whether to proceed to 
enter into a contract.  In a works concession situation, the procedure is not 
prescribed, but the Council must follow good procurement practice.   

 
14. A works concession competition commences with the lodging of a Works 

Concession Notice in the OJEU.  Beyond the continuing obligations to conduct 
a fair, transparent and proportionate process, the Council can then set its own 
process and reasonable timeframe for assessment and negotiation of bids 
received. 

 
15. The Council should undertake a fair, transparent and proportionate process to 

assess the credentials and capability of potential developers to bring forward a 
development, to negotiate with potential developers with regards to what might 
be provided, with a view to final proposals being worked up for the approval of 
the Council.  This process can include public consultation.  The successful 

Page 19



bidder will be obliged to undertake a competitive tender process to locate 
subcontractors for a significant part of the overall works it is to undertake. 

 

 Recommended Approach  
 
16. It is recommended that the Council adopts a works concession process in 

order to progress the Council’s identified aims and objectives, for the reasons 
set out in paragraphs 10-15 above.   

 

Corporate Priorities 
 
17.  The delivery of a comprehensive scheme in accordance with the vision and 

objectives of the planning brief, in a way that achieves best consideration for 
the Council’s land, will help to achieve the following corporate priorities: 

  

•       improve the actual and perceived condition and appearance of the city’s 
streets, housing estates and publicly accessible spaces 

 

•       improve the economic prosperity of the people of York with a focus on 
minimising income differentials 

 

Implications 

18. The following implications have been assessed: 
 

• Financial - The cost of undertaking a works concession procurement process 
will have to be funded by the Council. The likely cost is not yet known but it is 
a necessary requirement for taking this critical council priority forward in 
accordance with the legal regulatory framework for procurement.  

 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 
 

• Equalities - None 
 

• Legal – The legal advice is set out in the main body of this report. 
 

• Crime and Disorder - None 
 

• Information Technology (IT) - None 
 

• Property – The property implications are set out in the main body of this 
report. The process set out will ensure that the Council achieves best 
consideration for its land.  

 

• Other - None 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Risk Management 
 

19. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, we have considered 
the main risks in relation to this issue. The procurement approach 
recommended in this report minimises the risk of not achieving the Councils 
planning objectives for this site, and will ensure we achieve best consideration 
for land in the Council’s ownership. The Council will undertake a fair, 
transparent and proportionate procurement process, to minimise the risk of legal 
challenge.  

 

Recommendations 

20. Members are asked:- 
 

1. to confirm that the Council’s aims and objectives are:- 
i. to achieve best consideration for its land; 
ii. to achieve the Council’s vision and planning objectives as set 

out in the planning brief, including a high quality development 
which helps to meet the retail needs of the City; 

iii. a development that is viable and helps to deliver wider planning 
objectives for the area e.g. provision of quality, civic and open 
space, links across the river, riverside paths, and relocation of 
the castle car park; and 

iv. to achieve the comprehensive regeneration of the Castle 
Piccadilly area; 

 
2. to approve the commencement of a works concession procurement 

process to support the bringing forward of possible alternative 
developer solutions in a fair, transparent and proportionate manner; 

 
3. to provide delegated authority to the Director of City Strategy, in 

consultation with the Director of Resources, to approve a set of criteria 
upon which the procurement competition process will be measured.   

 
Reasons:  
 
To achieve the Council’s objectives whilst complying with the Council’s own 
rules and the current legal regulatory framework 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Report Approved √ Date 23/10/08 

Dave Caulfield  
Head of City Development  
01904  551313 

 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s): 
Financial 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: 551633 
 
Property  
Philip Callow  
Head of Asset and Property Management  
Tel: 553360 
 
Legal 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
Tel: 551004 
 

All  Wards Affected: 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 22



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 4 November 2008 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Reference Report: National Service Planning Requirements for 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 

1. This report requests Members to consider a decision referred by the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel on 15 October 2008.  
This referral was made in accordance with the delegation scheme detailed in 
the Council’s Constitution.  

 Background 

2. At the meeting of the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services and 
Advisory Panel on 15 October 2008, Members considered a report, which 
sought approval of the service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety 
law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 

The Executive Member resolved to recommend that the Executive 
approve the service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety 
law enforcement and animal health enforcement.  

Members are asked to consider the Executive Member’s recommendation, as 
indicated in the above resolution.  

 

Consultation  

3. No further consultation has taken place in addition to the consultation detailed 
in paragraph 11 of the report attached as Annex 1 to this report.  

Options  

4. The Executive can either approve or reject the 
[...]
.57 
  
SAVING £14.43 

Washing Machine 
£231.66 

24 monthly payments of 
£12.50 
Interest paid £68.34 
  
TOTAL COST £300 

  
23 monthly payments of £10.91 
Final month payment of £10.78 
Interest paid £30.05 
  
TOTAL COST £261.71  
  
SAVING £38.29 
  

103 weekly payments of £2.51 
Final week payment of £2.28 
Interest paid £29.15 
  
TOTAL COST £260.81 
  
SAVING £39.19 

Personal Computer 
£630 

24 monthly payments of 
£33.98 
Interest paid £185.52 
  
TOTAL COST £815.52 

  
23 monthly payments of £29.66 
Final month payment of £29.56 
Interest paid £81.74 
  
TOTAL COST £711.74 
  
SAVING £103.78 
 

103 weekly payments of £6.83 
Final week payment of £5.73 
Interest paid £79.22 
  
TOTAL COST £709.22 
  
SAVING £106.30 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

0



Annex E 

 

York on a budget book  
 
Proposal for production and distribution of information to help 
people reduce the cost of living, reduce debt, maximise income 
and seek further support 
 
Summary 
 
Specifically, the book will cover 
 
• Basic advice about money concerns.  
• Hints on controlling finances and managing money better. 
• Advice on managing debts. 
• Tips for saving money. 
• Ideas to help increase income 
• Advice about how to manage money at Christmas 
• Contacts for more help and advice 
• Suggestions of things to do and places to go for free in York 
 
The booklet will be distributed in the following ways:  
 
• Through the Bureau reception, outreaches and specialist projects. 
• Via partner agencies e.g. Arclight, Peasholme Centre, GPs libraries,   
• Credit Union, probation, through Children’s Centres, YREN, York Travellers Trust, 

CVS etc. 
• Through appropriate Council departments, all Councillors and ward committees. 
• Estate managers, housing associations, residents associations 
• At specific promotional events including the Credit Crunch event at the Guildhall in 

November 
• Money management workshops 
• Appropriate community groups and events 
• Delivered to specific ward area al

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 4 NOVEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, MOORE, 
REID, RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

 
105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllrs Waller, Runciman, Sue Galloway and Steve Galloway each declared 
a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 7 (Urgent Business – 
Thriving City: Action Plans) as members of the York Credit Union. 
 
 

106. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 

October 2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

107. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

108. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members received and noted details of those items that were currently 
listed on the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 

109. CASTLE PICCADILLY - PROCUREMENT ISSUES  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the current understanding of 
the Council’s aims and objectives in respect of the Castle Piccadilly area, 
explained the legal position on the options available to achieve these 
objectives and set out a recommended course of action. 
 
It was understood that the Council’s objectives were as set out in the 
planning brief for the site, adopted in 2006, and also to obtain best 
consideration for the land.  Members were asked to confirm that this was 
still the case.  The majority landowner in the Castle Piccadilly area was 
currently La Salle, who had appointed Centros as development managers.  
Legal advice was that, in the light of the 2007 case of Jean Auroux v 



Roanne, it was no longer an option for the Council to enter into direct 
negotiations with a potential developer prior to selling the land to them with 
a Development Agreement.  Should the Council wish to achieve something 
more than simply payment for the land, then the Procurement Regulations 
2006 would apply. 
 
Under these Regulations, different procedures were applicable, depending 
on whether the public works were being delivered to or for the benefit of 
the Council, or whether they were, in part, concessionary in nature.  In this 
case the latter applied and it was therefore recommended that a works 
concession process be adopted, in order to progress the Council’s aims 
and objectives.  This would enable the Council to negotiate with potential 
developers and could include public consultation.  The successful bidder 
would have to undertake a competitive tender process to locate sub-
contractors. 
 
Officers confirmed that the legal costs associated with the Procurement 
Regulations could be up to £50k.  Members noted that representations had 
been made to one of the region’s MEPs in respect of this additional burden 
on local authorities. 
 
Having noted the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Council’s aims and objectives be confirmed 

as: 
a) To achieve best consideration for its land; 
b) To achieve the Council’s vision and planning 

objectives as set out in the planning brief, 
including a high quality development which 
helps to meet the retail needs of the City; 

c) A development that is viable and helps to 
deliver wider planning objectives for the area, 
e.g. provision of quality civic and open space, 
links across the river, riverside paths and 
relocation of the Castle car park; and 

d) To achieve the comprehensive regeneration of 
the Castle Piccadilly area. 

 
(ii) That the commencement of a works concession 
procurement process to support the bringing forward of 
possible alternative developer solutions in a fair, transparent 
and proportionate manner, be approved.1 

 
(iii) That authority be delegated to the Director of City 
Strategy, in consultation with the Director of Resources, to 
approve a set of criteria upon which the procurement 
competition process will be measured.2 

 
REASON: In order to achieve the Council’s objectives whilst complying 

with the Council’s own rules and the current regulatory 
framework. 

 
 



Action Required  
1. Begin works concession procurement process  
2. Approve procurement criteria, in consultation with the 
Director of Resources   
 
 

 
SS  
SS  

 
110. REFERENCE REPORT - NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING 

STANDARDS SERVICES  

 
Members considered a reference report which presented a 
recommendation from the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 
to approve the service plans for food law enforcement, health and safety 
law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 
The recommendation had been made at the meeting of the Executive 
Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) held on15 October 2008.  A copy of 
the report considered at that meeting was attached as Annex A to the 
reference report. 
 
Having noted the advice of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the service plans for food law enforcement, health & 

safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement be 
approved.1 

 
REASON: In line with Constitutional requirements and the 

recommendation of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhood Services. 

 
Action Required  
1. Implement service plans   
 
 

 
KS  

 
111. URGENT BUSINESS - THRIVING CITY: ACTION PLANS  

 
Members considered a report which responded to a resolution made by the 
Executive at their last meeting (Minute 101 refers), requesting detailed 
project plans for specific actions to assist the City of York during the 
current period of economic downturn.  The Chair had agreed to deal with 
this item as urgent business, so as to avoid any unnecessary delay in 
progressing the actions agreed. 
 
Action plans were presented for proposals to: 

• Establish a York Enterprise Fund to support existing and new local 
business (Annex A) 

• Develop enterprise, entrepreneurship and skills in young people 
across the City of York (Annex B) 

• Sustain activities previously undertaken by the York City Centre 
Partnership Company Ltd. (Annex C) 



• Extend York Credit Union services into those communities where 
they were most needed (Annex D) 

• Produce and distribute information to help people reduce the cost of 
living, reduce debt, maximise income and seek further support 
(Annex E). 

 
In relation to the Enterprise Fund, it was noted that an investment of £50k 
by the Council could be increased to £250k due to direct engagement with 
Norwich Union, York Professionals and York Business Development. 
 
With reference to the recommendations to Council made at the last 
meeting regarding funding for these proposals (Minute 104 refers), the 
Chair confirmed that any item requiring ongoing expenditure would need to 
be the subject of a growth bid as part of the budget setting process for the 
2009/10 financial year. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Action Plans set out in Annexes A to E be 

endorsed,1 subject to the following additional requirements: 
a) The Action Plan for Nurturing Talent / Enterprising York 

(Annex A) to include measurements of: 

• The attendance and participation levels at the 
events listed 

• The number of start up companies and the 
proportion of employees in the City who are self 
employed.2 

b) The Action Plan for the Credit Union community savings 
points (Annex D) to include measurements of: 

• The number of customers attending each 
community savings point (CSP) per month, and the 
global number of presentations across all CSPs 

• Number of new accounts opened per CSP each 
month 

• Average balance of the accounts operated through 
the CSPs 

• Number and value of loans issued through each 
CSP.3 

 
REASON: As part of the Council’s response to the current economic 

situation and to ensure careful monitoring of actions so that 
effective use is made of resources. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take action to implement the Action Plans, subject to 
Council approval of funding recommendations  
2 Make the requested changes to the Action Plan for 
Nurturing Talent / Enterprising York  
3. Make the requested changes to the Action Plan for the 
Credit Union savings points   
 
 

 
SS  
 
SS  
 
SS  



 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


